

08.01.2024
12 & 13
cm

CRA 698 of 2014
With
CRA 699 of 2014

In the matter of : Bhotto Sk @ Bhottu Sk @ Guddu
.... appellant in CRA 698 of 2014.

In the matter of : Md. Bablu @ Bablu Khan
.... appellant in CRA 699 of 2014

Mr. Bibaswan Bhattacharya
.... for the appellant in CRA 699 of 2014.

Mr. Soumitra Mukherjee
Mr. Kaushik Biswas
.... for the appellant in CRA 698 of 2014

Mr. Avishek Sinha
... for the State in CRA 699 of 2014.

Mr. Bidyut Kumar Roy
... for the State in CRA 698 of 2014

In Re: CRA 698 of 2014

In compliance with the order dated 06.12.023 the appellant is present in Court today. His personal appearance is noted and not dispensed with. In open Court the appellant expressed his desire to continue with the assistance of learned advocate Mr. Soumitra Mukherjee and the advocate-on-record being Mr. Kaushik Biswas.

The learned advocate for the State Mr. Bidyut Roy, files a report obtained from the Superintendent Dum Dum

Correctional Home dated 13.09.2023 stated that the appellant had served out of the sentence and was released on 15.06.2017 as per the report of the Dum Dum Central Correctional Home. Let the said report be kept on record.

In Re: CRA 699 of 2014

The learned advocate for the appellant is present.

The learned advocate for the State is present.

The paper books are ready.

Let the matter be adjourned till 20th February, 2024.

(Ananya Bandyopadhyay, J.)